

Nos. 06-969 & 06-970

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Appellant,*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,  
*Appellee.*

---

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,  
*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE  
ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE**

---

MICHAEL B. TRISTER \*  
B. HOLLY SCHADLER  
LICHTMAN, TRISTER & ROSS, PLLC  
1666 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 328-1666

\* Counsel of Record

March 23, 2007

*Counsel for Amicus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The District Court Properly Avoided Adopting An Absolute Test To Define All Broadcast Communications Protected by the First Amendment. In Contrast, Intervenors’ Proposed Constitutional Test Would Nullify The Protection Afforded By The Constitution To Legitimate Legislative And Policy Advocacy .....	11
II. The Burden Of Proof In This Case, As In All First Amendment Cases, Was On The FEC .....	15
III. The Elements of WRTL’s Advertisements Relied On By The District Court Helped To Demonstrate That The Advertisements Did Not Have An Electioneering Purpose Or Effect.....	18
IV. The District Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Consider The Attenuated Contextual Evidence Proffered By The FEC And Intervenors.....	19
V. The Availability Of The PAC and <i>MCFL</i> Options Is Not Relevant In This As-Applied Challenge .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<i>Colorado Republican Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	18
<i>Consolidated Edison Company v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	16
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Association</i> , 254 F. 3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>FEC v. Survival Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	16
<i>Freedman v. State of Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	17
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	25
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	27
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	18
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash- ington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	3, 26
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)...	4
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	16
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..	25
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	17
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iv).....	6
Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	
§ 203 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 204 .....	5
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972)	
§ 304(f)(3)(A)(ii) .....	14
§ 316(b)(2)(C).....	25
§ 316(c)(2) .....	5
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Pub. L. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2562 (1986)	
I.R.C. § 501(c)3 .....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 501(c)4 .....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 501(h).....	3
I.R.C. § 527.....	28
I.R.C. § 527(e)(1) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
I.R.C. § 527(e)(2) .....	28
I.R.C. § 527(f).....	4
I.R.C. § 527(f)(3).....	4
I.R.C. § 527(i).....	3
I.R.C. § 527(j).....	3
I.R.C. § 4911.....	3
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1250 (1976) .....	3
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(c)(6).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(1).....	21
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(1).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(2).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(3)(ii)(A) .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(3)(ii)(B) .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(4)(ii).....	5, 27
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(4)(iii).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(5).....	4
Treas. Reg. § 1.527-2(a)(3) (as amended in 1985).....	28
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
147 Cong. Rec. S2846 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001) (statement of Sen. Wellstone).....	26
147 Cong. Rec. S2813 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 2001) (statement of Sen. Jeffords) .....	26
147 Cong. Rec. S2458 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Snowe).....	26
Joint Committee on Taxation, General Explan- ation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976, 1976-3 C.B. (Vol. 2) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Federal Election Commission, Notice of Disposition of Petition for Rulemaking, “Exception for Center ‘Grassroots Lobbying’ Communications From the Definition of ‘Electioneering Communication,’” 71 Fed. Reg. 52295 (Sep. 5, 2006).....	6, 14
Federal Election Commission, Final Rules, “Electioneering Communications,” 70 Fed. Reg. 75713 (Dec. 21, 2005).....	5
Federal Election Commission, Final Rules, “Electioneering Communications,” 67 Fed. Reg. 65190 (Oct. 23, 2002) .....	4
Federal Election Commission, Final Rules, “Internet Communications,” 71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006) .....	20
P.L.R. 9725036 (June 23, 1997).....	28
Rev. Proc. 2004-06, 2004-6 I.R.B. 328 .....	4
Rev. Rul. 71-350, 1971-2 C.B. 237 .....	2
Ward L. Thomas and Judith E. Kindell, Internal Revenue Service, “Affiliations Among Political, Lobbying and Educational Organizations,” in <i>Exempt Organizations Continuing Professional Education Technical Instruction Program for Fiscal Year 2000</i> (2000).....	3
Brief of Alliance for Justice as Amicus Curiae In Support of Appellant, <i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (No. 04-1581).....	22
